ELEMENT CONTENT OF MOSS AS POSSIBLE AIR POLLUTION INDICATOR

AROUND RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANT

ZALIANA MOHD KANAFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

ELEMENT CONTENT OF MOSS AS POSSIBLE AIR POLLUTION INDICATOR
AROUND RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANT

The study was conducted to determine the pollution level of heavy metals surround the
Jengka Renewable Energy Plant at Jengka 9 based on the concentration of metals deposited
in the moss samples as bioindicator. The twelve samples of moss were collected from three
locations where each of location has different distances from plant center; 50m, 100m, 150m,
and 200m. The sampling technique and sample treatment were done based on the standard
procedures that had applied by other researcher. The total concentration of Fe, Al, Zn, Cu
and Cr were analyzed by using ICP-OES after an acid digestion with hot plate. The mean
concentration of metals was 3080.92mg/kg for Fe, 1095.47mg/kg for Al, 53.22mg/kg for Zn,
31.90mg/kg for Cu and 6.88mg/kg for Cr and were ranked in increment order of Fe > Al >
Zn > Cu > Cr. The study was found that at distances 50m and 100m had the highest
concentration of metals compared to other distances. Three pollution indices; contamination
factor (CF), enrichment factor (EF) and pollution load index (PLI) were used to evaluate the
level of contamination of these metals. The values of EF found in this study clearly showed
that the high concentration of metals in moss samples were contributed by anthropogenic
activities which expected influenced by the nearby industrial site and transportation. The
observed PLI value clearly indicated that the environment surrounding Jengka Renewable
Energy Plant was polluted by the studied metal. In general, based on the correlation data, it
could be concluded that all the metals (Fe, Al, Cu and Cr) would be originated from the same
sources except for metal of Zn.



TABLES OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background

1.2  Problem statement

1.3  Significance of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Renewable Energy Plant
2.2 Metal pollution
2.3  Heavy metals
2.3.1 Aluminium (Al)
2.3.2 Chromium (Cr)
2.3.3 Iron (Fe)
2.3.4 Copper (Cu)
2.3.5 Zinc (Zn)
24  Biomonitoring
2.5  Mosses as bioindicator

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw material/Sample
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 [Equipment and analytical instruments
3.2  Study area
3.3  Control Sample
34  Sample collection
3.5  Sample preparation
3.5.1 Physical treatment/Pre-treatment

Page
iii

iv

vi
vii
viii

Xi

(U, T SN U8 I

O \O 000

10

12
12
13

15
15
15
16
17
Y7

20



3.6
3.7

3.8

3.5.2 Chemical treatment
Sample analysis

Data presentation

3.7.1 Contamination Factor (CF)
3.7.2 Pollution Load Index (PLI)
3.7.3 Enrichment factor (EF)
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5

Calibration curve

Distribution pattern of Heavy Metals
Enrichment Factor (EF)

Pollution Load Index (PLI)
Correlation Analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
34
37
40

42

44
48
51



Table

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

LIST OF TABLE

Caption

Sample collection coordination

Terminologies to describe contamination factor
Terminologies to describe pollution load index
Terminologies to describe enrichment factor

Correlation coefficient for each element analyzed by ICP
Sampling Points and Mean Concentration (mg/kg) of Heavy
Metals in Moss Samples

Background concentration of heavy metals modified
according to underground

Enrichment factor value of moss samples in the study area.
Values of Contamination Factor (CF) and Pollution Load
Index (PLI)

Correlation coefficients between heavy metals

vi

Page
17
21
22
23
25

26

32

34

35

38



