ELEMENT CONTENT OF MOSS AS POSSIBLE AIR POLLUTION INDICATOR AROUND RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANT

ZALIANA MOHD KANAFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

ELEMENT CONTENT OF MOSS AS POSSIBLE AIR POLLUTION INDICATOR AROUND RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANT

The study was conducted to determine the pollution level of heavy metals surround the Jengka Renewable Energy Plant at Jengka 9 based on the concentration of metals deposited in the moss samples as bioindicator. The twelve samples of moss were collected from three locations where each of location has different distances from plant center; 50m, 100m, 150m, and 200m. The sampling technique and sample treatment were done based on the standard procedures that had applied by other researcher. The total concentration of Fe, Al, Zn, Cu and Cr were analyzed by using ICP-OES after an acid digestion with hot plate. The mean concentration of metals was 3080.92mg/kg for Fe. 1095.47mg/kg for Al. 53.22mg/kg for Zn. 31.90mg/kg for Cu and 6.88mg/kg for Cr and were ranked in increment order of Fe > Al > Zn > Cu > Cr. The study was found that at distances 50m and 100m had the highest concentration of metals compared to other distances. Three pollution indices; contamination factor (CF), enrichment factor (EF) and pollution load index (PLI) were used to evaluate the level of contamination of these metals. The values of EF found in this study clearly showed that the high concentration of metals in moss samples were contributed by anthropogenic activities which expected influenced by the nearby industrial site and transportation. The observed PLI value clearly indicated that the environment surrounding Jengka Renewable Energy Plant was polluted by the studied metal. In general, based on the correlation data, it could be concluded that all the metals (Fe, Al, Cu and Cr) would be originated from the same sources except for metal of Zn.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLES OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	Problem statement	3	
1.3	Significance of study	4	
1.4	Objectives of study	5	
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Renewable Energy Plant	6	
	Metal pollution	7	
2.3	Heavy metals	8	
	2.3.1 Aluminium (Al)	9	
	2.3.2 Chromium (Cr)	9	
	2.3.3 Iron (Fe)	10	
	2.3.4 Copper (Cu)	11	
2.4	2.3.5 Zinc (Zn)	12	
2.4 2.5	Biomonitoring Mosses as bioindicator	12 13	
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials		
	3.1.1 Raw material/Sample	15	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15	
	3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instruments	15	
3.2	Study area	16	
3.3	Control Sample	17	
3.4	Sample collection 1		
3.5	Sample preparation		
	3.5.1 Physical treatment/Pre-treatment	20	

	3.5.2 Chemical treatment	20			
3.6	Sample analysis	21			
3.7	• •				
	3.7.1 Contamination Factor (CF)	22			
	3.7.2 Pollution Load Index (PLI)	23			
	3.7.3 Enrichment factor (EF)	24			
3.8	Statistical Analysis	25			
CITA	DEED A DEGLI EG AND DIGGLIGGION				
	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Calibration curve	26			
4.2	Distribution pattern of Heavy Metals	27			
4.3	Enrichment Factor (EF)	34			
4.4	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	37			
4.5	Correlation Analysis	40			
СНА	42				
CITI	44				
APP	48				
CUR	51				

- 1

LIST OF TABLE

Table	Caption	Page
Table 3.1	Sample collection coordination	17
Table 3.2	Terminologies to describe contamination factor	21
Table 3.3	Terminologies to describe pollution load index	22
Table 3.4	Terminologies to describe enrichment factor	23
Table 4.1	Correlation coefficient for each element analyzed by ICP	25
Table 4.2	Sampling Points and Mean Concentration (mg/kg) of Heavy	26
	Metals in Moss Samples	
Table 4.3	Background concentration of heavy metals modified	32
	according to underground	
Table 4.4	Enrichment factor value of moss samples in the study area.	34
Table 4.5	Values of Contamination Factor (CF) and Pollution Load	35
	Index (PLI)	
Table 4.6	Correlation coefficients between heavy metals	38